Earnings consist of (i) pretax income from continuing operations before adjustment for minority interests in consolidated subsidiaries and
(ii) fixed charges.

Fixed charges consist of (i) interest expensed and capitalized, (ii) amortized premiums, discounts and capitalized expenses related to
indebtedness and (iii) an estimate of the interest within rental expense.

27

Edgar Filing: GSI GROUP INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of April 1, 2005 on an actual basis and to give pro forma
effect to the Acquisition and the Financing Transactions, and the application of the net proceeds therefrom, as if they had occurred on April 1,
2005.

You should read this table in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus, as
well as the information set forth under the captions �Use of Proceeds,� �Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Data,� �Selected Historical
Consolidated Financial Data,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and �Description of Other
Indebtedness.�

(Unaudited)
April 1, 2005

Actual
Pro

Forma

(dollars in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents 1,987 1,987

Debt:
Revolving credit facility and term loan(1) 30,454 19,099
Other long-term debt(2) 387 387
Stockholder loans(3) 5,000
New 12% senior notes due 2013 110,000
10 1/4% senior subordinated notes due 2007 99,277

Total debt 135,118 129,486
Stockholders� equity (deficit) (44,436) 56,340

Total capitalization 90,682 185,826

(1) As of April 1, 2005, after giving pro forma effect to the Financing Transactions as more fully described in �Use of Proceeds,� we would have
had approximately $30.0 million of availability under our refinanced credit facility.

(2) Consists of secured debt of Agromarau Indústria E Comércio Ltda., our Brazilian subsidiary, which debt will remain outstanding after the
closing of this offering.

(3) Consists of loans from our former founder and selling majority stockholder, Craig Sloan. Prior to the Acquisition, Craig Sloan, who was
then serving as our Chairman of the Board, advanced loans to us from time to time for general corporate purposes. As of April 1, 2005, the

[…]

consolidated financial statements and related notes appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial data has been prepared giving effect to the Acquisition in accordance with Statement of
Financial Auditing Standards (�SFAS�) No. 141, Business Combinations. The estimated total purchase price of the Acquisition, including related
fees and expenses, was allocated to our net assets based upon our preliminary estimates of fair value based on a formal valuation performed by
an independent appraisal firm. The purchase price allocation for the Acquisition is preliminary and further changes are likely to be made based
upon (i) adjustments to the formal valuation analysis by a third party appraisal firm and (ii) the potential application of EITF 88-16, Basis in
Leveraged Buyout Transactions, if our management team purchases shares of GSI Holdings� common stock.

29

Edgar Filing: GSI GROUP INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 53

Table of Contents

The GSI Group, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet

April 1, 2005

Historical
GSI Group, Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments(1)

Pro Forma
GSI Group, Inc.

(dollars in thousands)
Assets
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,987 �  $ 1,987
Accounts receivable, net 29,275 �  29,275
Inventories, net 51,533 5,289(1) 56,822
Prepaids 1,114 734(2) 1,848
Other 3,670 (627)(3) 3,043

Total current assets 87,579 5,396 92,975
Property, Plant and Equipment, net 32,165 561(1) 32,726
Other Assets:
Goodwill 10,254 20,782(1) 31,036
Other intangible assets, net 1,332 56,448(1) 57,780
Deferred financing costs, net 2,443 2,785(1),(5) 5,228
Deferred taxes, net 1,254 5,041(1) 6,295
Other 101 �  101

Total assets $ 135,128 $ 91,013 $ 226,141

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity (Deficit)
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 18,383 �  $ 18,383
Payroll and payroll related expenses 5,737 �  5,737
Accrued interest 4,374 (4,374)(4)
Accrued warranty �  �
Other accrued expenses 6,811 243(5) 7,054
Customer deposits 7,581 �  7,581
Current maturities of long-term debt 5,116 (5,000)(6) 116

Total current liabilities 48,002 (9,131) 38,871

Long-Term Debt, less current maturities 130,002 (632)(6) 129,370

Minority Interest 1,560 �  1,560

Stockholders� Equity (Deficit) (44,436) 100,776(7) 56,340

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 135,128 $ 91,013 $ 226,141

(1) The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial data has been prepared giving effect to the Acquisition in accordance with SFAS No. 141,
�Business Combinations,� and reflects the �push-down� of GSI Holdings� basis into our financial statements. The total purchase price of the

Edgar Filing: GSI GROUP INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 54

Acquisition, including related fees and expenses, have been allocated to our net tangible assets based upon our preliminary estimates of
fair value. The consideration remaining was then allocated to identifiable intangibles with a finite life and amortized over that life, as well

[…]

(3) Reflects the elimination of a receivable from the Yemen YCII Company. In connection with the Stock Purchase Agreement, this asset was
retained by the selling shareholders and will not be an asset to the Company prospectively.

(4) Represents accrued interest of $4,374 on the 10 1/4% senior subordinated notes due 2007 redeemed as part of the Financing Transactions.
See "Sources and Uses" for additional information.

(5) Represents an accrued liability for $243 related to deal fees and expenses that were not paid at closing. The corresponding adjustment was
to increase deferred financing fees by the same amount.

(6) Reflects the net impact of the Financing Transactions.

(7) Reflects the elimination of GSI's historic shareholders� deficit and reflects the Sponsor's new equity contribution to be made in connection
with the Financing Transactions.

32

Edgar Filing: GSI GROUP INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 58

Table of Contents

The GSI Group, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2004

2004 Year

Historical
GSI Group, Inc.

Restated
Pro Forma

Adjustments (1), (8)
Pro Forma

GSI Group, Inc.

Sales $ 288,131 �  $ 288,131
Cost of sales 224,027 (1,462)(2) 222,565

Gross profit 64,104 1,462 65,566
Selling, general and administrative expenses 37,551 (839)(3) 36,712
FarmPro loss 7,152 �  7,152
Amortization expense 649 7,051(4) 7,700

Total operating expenses 45,352 6,212 51,564

Operating income 18,752 (4,750) 14,002
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (14,104) (1,040)(5) (15,144)
Interest income 446 �  446
Loss on sale of fixed assets (452) �  (452)
Foreign currency transaction loss (146) �  (146)
Other, net 62 �  62

Income (loss) before income taxes 4,558 (5,790) (1,232)
Income tax provision (benefit) 499 (1,016)(6) (517)

Income (loss) from continuing operations 4,059 (4,774) (715)

Discontinued operations:
Gain from sale of discontinued operations 118 �  118
Gain (loss) from discontinued operations,
net of income taxes (93) �  (93)

Income (loss) before minority interest 4,084 (4,774) (690)
Minority interest in net income (loss) from subsidiary (92) �  (92)

Net income (loss) $ 3,992 $ (4,774)(7),(8) $ (782)

33

Edgar Filing: GSI GROUP INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 59

Table of Contents

The GSI Group, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Income

Three Months Ended April 2, 2004

Q1 2004

Historical
GSI Group, Inc.

Restated
Pro Forma

Adjustments (1), (8)
Pro Forma

GSI Group, Inc.

Sales $ 58,444 �  $ 58,444
Cost of sales 46,143 (356)(2) 45,787

Gross profit 12,301 356 12,657
Selling, general and administrative expenses 8,705 (476)(3) 8,229
FarmPro loss �  �  �
Amortization expense 162 1,764(4) 1,926

Total operating expenses 8,867 1,288 10,155

Operating income 3,434 (932) 2,502
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (3,075) (711)(5) (3,786)
Interest income 120 �  120
Loss on sale of fixed assets (423) �  (423)
Foreign currency transaction loss 131 �  131
Other, net (89) �  (89)

Income (loss) before income taxes 98 (1,643) (1,545)
Income tax provision (benefit) 99 (748)(6) (649)

Income (loss) from continuing operations (1) (895) (896)

Discontinued operations:
Gain from sale of discontinued operations �  �  �
Gain (loss) from discontinued operations,
net of income taxes 129 �  129

Income (loss) before minority interest 128 (895) (767)
Minority interest in net income (loss) from subsidiary (23) �  (23)

Net income (loss) $ 105 $ (895)(7),(8) $ (790)

34

Edgar Filing: GSI GROUP INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 60

Table of Contents

The GSI Group, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Income

Three months ended April 1, 2005

Q1 2005

Historical
GSI Group, Inc.

Restated
Pro Forma

Adjustments (1), (8)
Pro Forma

GSI Group, Inc.

Sales $ 72,674 �  $ 72,674
Cost of sales 55,991 (536)(2) 55,455

Gross profit 16,683 536 17,219
Selling, general and administrative expenses 8,827 (92)(3) 8,735
FarmPro loss �  �  �
Amortization expense 162 891(4) 1,053

Total operating expenses 8,989 799 9,788

Operating income 7,694 (263) 7,431
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (3,581) (205)(5) (3,786)
Interest income �  �  �
Loss on sale of fixed assets �  �  �
Foreign currency transaction loss �  �  �
Other, net 529 �  529

Income (loss) before income taxes 4,642 (468) 4,174
Income tax provision (benefit) 614 1,139(6) 1,753

Income (loss) from continuing operations 4,028 (1,607) 2,421

Discontinued operations:
Gain from sale of discontinued operations �  �  �
Gain (loss) from discontinued operations,
net of income taxes �  �  �

Income (loss) before minority interest 4,028 (1,607) 2,421
Minority interest in net income from subsidiary (55) �  (55)

Net income (loss) $ 3,973 $ (1,607)(7),(8) $ 2,366

(1) The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial data has been prepared giving effect to the Acquisition in accordance with SFAS No. 141,
�Business Combinations,� and reflects the �push-down� of GSI Holdings� basis into our financial statements. The estimated total purchase price
of the Acquisition, including related fees and expenses, have been allocated to our net tangible assets based upon our preliminary estimates
of fair value. The consideration remaining was then allocated to identifiable intangibles with a finite life and amortized over that life, as
well as to goodwill and identifiable intangibles with an indefinite life, which will have to be evaluated prospectively on an annual basis to

[…]

included in inventory. The effect of these changes increased net income by $654,000 and $51,000 in 2004 and 2002, respectively, and decreased
net income by $558,000 in 2003.

The Company made adjustments in 2004, 2003 and 2002 to correct the amount of overhead that was included in inventory. The previous
inventory balance included an excessive amount of overhead. The effect of these changes increased net income by $2,188,000 and $1,777,000 in
2004 and 2003, respectively, and decreased net income by $2,951,000 in 2002.

The combined effect of these changes increased net income by $2,283,000 and $ 1,502,000 in 2004 and 2003, respectively, and decreased net
income by $4,207,000 in 2002. With respect to prior fiscal years summarized in Item 6�Selected Financial Data above, the combined effect of the
changes effected by the these restatements decreased net income by $1,836,000 in 2001 and $2,678,000 in 2000.

The financial statement impact of the above noted adjustments is indicated in the table below stated in thousands of dollars except for per share
line items:

AS
PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

FIRST

RESTATEMENT

AS

RESTATED

SECOND

RESTATEMENT

AS

RESTATED

FISCAL YEAR 2004
Consolidated Balance Sheet:
Inventory $ 53,588 $ (4,935) $ 48,653
Retained earnings 3,944 (4,935) (991)
Consolidated Statement of Income:
Cost of sales 226,310 (2,283) $ 224,027
Operating income 16,469 2,283 18,752
Net income 1,709 2,283 3,992
Basic and diluted earnings per share 1.31 0.94 2.25

AS
PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

FIRST

RESTATEMENT

AS

RESTATED

SECOND

RESTATEMENT

AS

RESTATED

FISCAL YEAR 2003 (Note *)
Consolidated Balance Sheet:
Inventory $ 54,165 $ (4,562) $ 49,603 $ (7,218) $ 42,385
Payroll and payroll related expenses 3,071 565 3,636
Other accrued expenses 4,057 1,891 5,948
Paid in capital 3,006 574 3,580
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (11,929) 345 (11,584)
Retained earnings 12,531 (8,678) 3,853 (7,218) (3,365)
Consolidated Statement of Income:
Cost of sales 190,694 (481) 190,213 (1,502) 188,711
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 36,591 3,602 40,193
Operating income 9,290 (3,121) 6,169 1,502 7,671
Foreign currency transaction loss (102) (99) (201)
Other, net (3,544) 3,749 205

Edgar Filing: GSI GROUP INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 83

Minority interest in net income of
subsidiary �  (77) (77)
Net income (loss) (6,232) 452 (5,780) 1,502 (4,278)
Basic and diluted earnings per share $ (3.51) $ 0.259 $ (3.26) $ 0.85 $ (2.41)

47

Edgar Filing: GSI GROUP INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 84

Table of Contents

AS
PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

FIRST

RESTATEMENT

AS

RESTATED

SECOND

RESTATEMENT

AS

RESTATED

FISCAL YEAR 2002 (Note *)
Consolidated Statement of Income:
Cost of sales $ 176,836 $ 7,097 $ 183,933 $ 4,207 $ 188,140
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 36,767 1,087 37,854
Operating income 15,787 (8,184) 7,603 (4,207) 3,396
Foreign currency transaction loss (468) (316) (784)
Minority interest in net income of
subsidiary �  (26) (26)
Net income (loss) 2,330 (8,526) (6,196) (4,207) (10,403)
Basic and diluted earnings per share $ 1.31 $ (4.80) $ (3.49) $ (2.37) $ (5.86)

Note * The reported figures in these tables may differ from the Consolidated Statement of Operations because they do not reflect the
reclassification of certain amounts for discontinued operations.

Results of Operations (after second restatement)

Year Ended December 31, 2004 Compared to Year Ended December 31, 2003

Sales increased 21.6% to $288.1 million in 2004 compared to $236.9 million in 2003. Swine equipment sales increased 11.0% due to improving
market conditions. Grain sales increased 26.6% in 2004 to $177.6 million primarily as a result of strong grain storage demand due to increased